Exhibit 99.1

Overview

We are a biopharmaceutical company focused on discovering, developing, and commercializing small molecule drugs to extend and enhance the lives of patients with severe medical conditions, including cancer and chronic inflammatory diseases. We have two drug candidates in clinical trials for treating multiple types of cancer and several drug candidates in the preclinical stage of development. Each of our drug candidates was discovered and developed internally using our proprietary, unique chemical compound library and integrated discovery engine. We retain full ownership of all of our drug candidates.

Oncology Programs

We have two clinical-stage programs and one preclinical-stage program in oncology:

Ganetespib (Hsp90 Inhibitor)

Summary

Ganetespib is a novel, potent, small molecule inhibitor of heat shock protein 90 (Hsp90), a molecular chaperone which is required for the proper folding and activation of many cancer-promoting proteins.  Inhibition of Hsp90 by ganetespib leads to the simultaneous degradation of many of its client proteins and the subsequent death or cell cycle arrest of cancer cells dependent on those proteins.  A number of Hsp90 client proteins are also involved in the resistance of cancer cells to other anti-cancer treatments, such as chemotherapy.  The ability to reduce cancer-cell drug resistance suggests the combination of ganetespib with chemotherapies or other agents may provide greater benefit than those agents administered alone.  In preclinical studies, ganetespib has shown potent anti-cancer activity in a broad range of solid and hematologic cancers, both as a monotherapy and in combination with certain widely used anti-cancer agents.

Ganetespib is currently being evaluated in over 20 clinical trials, including trials evaluating monotherapy administration in certain genetically-defined targeted patient populations, such as our trials in ALK+ lung cancer, HER2+ breast cancer, and triple-negative breast cancer, as well as trials evaluating combination treatment in a broader patient population, such as our GALAXY lung cancer trial.  The safety profile across these trials, involving over 600 patients treated with ganetespib to date, has been consistent and favorable.  Ganetespib has shown no evidence of the serious liver or common ocular toxicities reported with other Hsp90 inhibitors, or the neurotoxicity, bone marrow toxicities, and alopecia characteristic of many chemotherapies.  The most common adverse event reported with ganetespib has been transient, mild or moderate diarrhea, which can be prevented or effectively managed with standard supportive care.

In clinical trials, ganetespib has shown promising activity in a broad range of cancers, both as a monotherapy and in combination:

·                  Monotherapy:

·                  Objective responses or anti-tumor activity have been seen in patients with ALK+ lung cancer, mutant BRAF lung cancer, mutant KRAS lung cancer, mutant KRAS gastric cancer, HER2+ breast cancer, triple-negative breast cancer, renal cancer, colorectal cancer, and melanoma.

·                  Combination: We recently announced encouraging interim results from our randomized, Phase 2b/3 GALAXY trial evaluating ganetespib plus docetaxel vs. docetaxel alone in second-line non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC).  Key findings from this interim analysis include:

·                  Increases in progression-free survival (PFS), objective response rate, and disease control rate in patients treated with ganetespib.  These increases were observed in patients with elevated lactate dehydrogenase (LDH) and patients with mutant KRAS, which are the two pre-specified co-primary endpoint populations, as well as in all adenocarcinoma patients

·                  An encouraging improvement in overall survival (OS) in the all adenocarcinoma population

·                  A profile suggestive of anti-angiogenic activity, consistent with preclinical results showing that ganetespib potently inhibits the hypoxia-induced factor (HIF) pathway that drives VEGF production in tumors. This includes: (a) enhanced activity in patients with elevated markers of tumor hypoxia (LDH), (b) favorable results in patients with adenocarcinoma histology, and (c) lack of benefit in patients with squamous cell histology, with possible safety concerns, including risk of bleeding, e.g. hemoptysis.  This profile is consistent with known anti-angiogenic agents, e.g. direct VEGF inhibitors.

·                  Favorable safety of the ganetespib plus docetaxel combination in adenocarcinoma patients

The results observed with ganetespib monotherapy administration suggest promising potential for treating specific, targeted populations: patients with cancers driven by increased expression or mutations in genes encoding “strong” Hsp90 clients.  This

represents a sizable unmet need and commercial opportunity.  Our CHIARA trial, for example, evaluates ganetespib in patients with ALK+ lung cancer.  There are an estimated 40,000-70,000 new patients diagnosed worldwide each year with this cancer type.  Our ENCHANT trial evaluates ganetespib in patients with HER2+ or triple-negative breast cancer.  Each of these subpopulations is estimated at 15-20% of the 1.4 million patients diagnosed with breast cancer worldwide each year.

The results observed to date in our GALAXY trial suggest an even broader unmet need and commercial opportunity for the combination therapy approach.  An estimated 600,000 patients worldwide die each year from NSCLC with adenocarcinoma histology, the patient population being evaluated in our GALAXY trial.  In addition, over 500,000 patients receive taxanes each year, across all cancer indications.  The ability to combine with taxanes with minimal additional toxicity and possible enhanced activity represents a promising opportunity not only in lung cancer but in breast, prostate, ovarian, gastric, bladder, and head and neck cancers as well.  In preclinical models, ganetespib has shown ability to enhance the activity of a number of other widely used anti-cancer agents, in addition to the taxanes, including pemetrexed, gemcitabine, bevacizumab, cytarabine, irinotecan, etoposide, doxorubicin, carboplatin, cisplatin, vincristine, tamoxifen, fulvestrant, temsirolimus, lapatinib, crizotinib, vemurafenib, selumetinib, and bortezomib.  Combination trials with a number of these agents have recently been initiated or are planned for later this year.

Ganetespib Mechanism of Action and Preclinical Results

Ganetespib is a novel, small-molecule inhibitor of Hsp90 structurally unrelated to first-generation, ansamycin-family compounds, such as 17-AAG or 17-DMAG.  In preclinical studies, ganetespib has shown 10-100 times greater potency than 17-AAG across a broad range of cancer cell types as well as activity in animal models that are resistant to treatment with 17-AAG.

Hsp90 is a molecular chaperone required for the proper folding and activation of many cancer-promoting proteins.  Many of the client proteins of Hsp90, such as ALK, AKT, BCR-ABL, BRAF, KIT, MET, EGFR, FLT3, HER2, HIF-1alpha, PDGFRA, and VEGFR, are the targets of clinically validated cancer drugs such as Avastin, Erbitux, Gleevec, Herceptin, Nexavar, Sutent,  Tarceva, Votrient,  Xalkori, and Zelboraf.  In preclinical studies, inhibition of Hsp90 by ganetespib results in simultaneous degradation of these client proteins, resulting in cancer cell death or cell cycle arrest.

Ganetespib also inhibits known mechanisms by which cancer cells evade or recover from other anti-cancer treatments.  For example, cancer cells can evade DNA damage caused by chemotherapy or radiation therapy through modification of cell cycle dynamics and activation of DNA repair processes.  Many of the cell cycle and DNA repair components — such as ATM, ATR, CHK1, BRCA1, and WEE1 — are Hsp90 client proteins. Ganetespib has shown activity both as a monotherapy and in combination in a broad range of in vitro and in vivo models of cancer.  Combination activity has been observed in models of ALK+ NSCLC with Xalkori, KRAS mutant NSCLC with docetaxel, EGFR mutant NSCLC with Avastin, HER2+ breast cancer with Tykerb, colorectal cancer with radiation or platinum therapy, BRAF mutant melanoma with Zelboraf, hormone refractory prostate cancer with mTOR inhibitors, and AML with cytarabine.

Results published in Molecular Cancer Therapeutics in December 2011 highlighted certain physicochemical properties of ganetespib believed to contribute to its improved safety and activity relative to other Hsp90 inhibitors. These include smaller size, greater potency, improved ability to passively enter cells, improved interaction with the drug target, absence of a molecular component known to cause liver toxicity, and ability to penetrate deep into tumor tissues.

Results presented at the AACR-EORTC-NCI meeting in November 2011 and at the American Society of Clinical Oncology (ASCO) meeting in June 2012 demonstrated that common ocular toxicities seen with some Hsp90 inhibitors, but not observed in clinical trials with ganetespib or with 17-AAG, are associated with physicochemical properties that affect drug distribution to the eye.

Ganetespib Clinical Trials

Ganetespib is being evaluated in over 20 clinical trials ongoing, currently initiating, or recently completed, including trials in lung, breast, colon, gastric, prostate, melanoma, and pancreatic cancers, as well as in certain types of blood cancers.  Many of these trials are sponsored by individual investigators or groups of investigators.  We are sponsoring three principal trials evaluating ganetespib activity:

·GALAXY: a randomized Phase 2b/3 trial evaluating ganetespib in combination with docetaxel versus docetaxel alone as second-line therapy in patients with advanced NSCLC (Ganetespib Assessment in Lung cAncer with docetaXel);

·CHIARA: a Phase 2 trial evaluating ganetespib monotherapy in patients whose tumors have a genetic profile characterized by rearrangement of the ALK gene (ALK+) (Chaperone Inhibition in ALK Rearranged lung cAncer), and

·ENCHANT: a Phase 2 trial evaluating ganetespib monotherapy in patients with newly diagnosed HER2+ and triple-negative metastatic breast cancer (EvaluatiNg Chaperone inhibition by gANetespib in breasT cancer)

Ganetespib in combination with chemotherapy: the GALAXY Trial

Cancer treatments are often given in combination in order to maximize benefit to patients.  A challenge with combination therapy is that the added toxicities from combining two or more potent anti-cancer agents may not be tolerable, particularly if the toxicity profiles from distinct treatments overlap. The favorable safety profile seen to date with ganetespib and the non-overlapping toxicities with many standard-of-care agents support such a combination therapy approach.

Results to date suggest potential for combining ganetespib and taxanes. These include a strong scientific rationale based on multiple mechanisms of synergistic anti-cancer activity, strong synergestic results in in vitro and in vivo experiments, and the encouraging safety profile seen in our Phase 1 combination study of ganetespib and docetaxel.

GALAXY Trial Design

In 2011 we initiated the GALAXY trial, a Phase 2b/3 program in patients with advanced NSCLC who have received one prior treatment for advanced disease, i.e., a second-line treatment setting. The GALAXY trial compares treatment with docetaxel alone, which is approved for second-line treatment, versus treatment with ganetespib plus docetaxel. The first stage, Phase 2b portion is designed to establish the clinical benefit and safety profile of ganetespib in combination with docetaxel relative to docetaxel alone, and to identify the patient populations, by biomarker or other disease characteristics, which may be most responsive to combination treatment. The first stage of this program is intended to build the clinical and operational experience needed to optimize the design and execution of the second stage, Phase 3 portion.

Patients in both arms receive a standard regimen of docetaxel 75 mg/m2 on day 1 of a 21-day cycle.  Patients in the combination arm also receive ganetespib 150 mg/m2 on days 1 and 15.  Treatment continues until disease progression per Response Evaluation Criteria in Solid Tumors (RECIST) criteria.  Enrollment is stratified by ECOG performance status, LDH, smoking status, and time since diagnosis of metastatic disease to ensure balance of these prognostic factors between the two arms.

The Phase 2b portion of the trial was designed to enroll 240 second-line NSCLC patients, without selecting for specific biomarkers, in order to evaluate several pre-specified hypotheses on which patients might be most responsive to combination treatment.  On initial design the co-primary endpoints were progression-free survival in all patients (the ITT or intent-to-treat population) and overall survival in patients with elevated baseline level of serum LDH.  Several months after trial initiation, but before any substantial patient enrollment, the trial was amended to elevate improvement in progression-free survival in patients with mutant KRAS (the mKRAS population) from a secondary endpoint to a co-primary endpoint, based on clinical results observed in a separate ganetespib trial around that time.  Both LDH and mutant KRAS were pre-specified for evaluation from blood and tumor tissue, respectively, by an independent, central laboratory.

Enhanced activity in the elevated LDH population was chosen as a primary hypothesis because an isoform of LDH is a marker of lack of oxygen, or hypoxia, in a tumor.  Under low oxygen conditions, hypoxia-induced factor (HIF-1alpha) rises in cancer cells and has been shown in preclinical studies to increase tumor metastasis, angiogenesis, and resistance to chemotherapy.  Inhibition of HIF-1alpha has been shown in preclinical studies to reduce metastases, improve survival, and enhance the anti-cancer activity of chemotherapy.  Because ganetespib potently suppresses HIF-1alpha, which is an Hsp90 client protein, it was proposed that patients with elevated levels of baseline LDH might show enhanced benefit from ganetespib treatment.  Recent trials with other agents whose activity depends on tumor oxygen state, including VEGF and mTOR inhibitors,  have shown a correlation of activity with serum LDH levels, further supporting this hypothesis.  Generally, one quarter to one third of patients in comparable trials present with elevated baseline levels of LDH.

Enhanced activity in the mutant KRAS population was chosen as a primary hypothesis based on both the known Hsp90 dependence of pathways active in this type of lung cancer and observations from other Synta trials.  In a Phase 2 trial evaluating ganetespib monotherapy in lung cancer, as reported at the ASCO June 2011 meeting, approximately two thirds of patients with mutant KRAS showed tumor shrinkage following ganetespib treatment.  In addition, in an investigator-sponsored Phase 2 trial in patients with esophagogastric cancer, a patient with mutant KRAS gastric cancer experienced a complete response following treatment with ganetespib monotherapy.  The patient recently entered the 23rd month of treatment with ganetespib.  Approximately 15% to 30% of NSCLC patients are estimated to have tumors with KRAS mutation.

The GALAXY trial was designed to enroll patients with all histologies — including both adenocarcinoma and squamous cell. Earlier this year enrollment of patients with squamous cell histology was terminated based on the lack of benefit observed in patients with this histology; possible safety concerns, including risk of bleeding; and the consistency of the emerging ganetespib profile with

known anti-angiogenic agents, for which patients with squamous cell histology are commonly excluded from clinical trials or labeled indications.  The trial was amended at that time to enroll a total of 240 patients with adenocarcinoma histology only.

The current co-primary endpoints of the first-stage, Phase 2b portion are: PFS in patients with elevated LDH and PFS in patients with mutant KRAS.  Key secondary endpoints, to be evaluated with the statistical gatekeeping methodology, include OS and PFS in the all adenocarcinoma population.  The Phase 2b stage is 90% powered to detect a PFS improvement from 6 to 12 weeks in patients with elevated LDH and from 5 weeks to 10 weeks in patients with mutant KRAS.  For all adenocarcinoma patients, GALAXY is 88% powered to detect an improvement in PFS from 3 to 4.5 months, and 73% powered to detect an improvement in OS from 6 to 8.5 months.  All powering assumptions are based on a 1-sided alpha of 0.05.

GALAXY Interim Results

In June 2012 we reported top line results from a planned interim analysis of the GALAXY trial.  The analysis was planned for when approximately 50% of patients had been enrolled and had sufficient follow up, defined as one post-baseline scan.  At the time of this analysis, completed in June, a total of 114 adenocarcinoma and 69 non-adenocarcinoma patients had been enrolled.

The table below lists primary and key secondary endpoints relating to the two co-primary patient populations, as well as the all adenocarcinoma population.  At the time of the interim analysis, there were 31 patients identified as elevated LDH, and 20 patients as mutant KRAS.  Of 73 adenocarcinoma samples successfully evaluated for KRAS status by the time of this analysis, 53 and 20 were identified as wild-type and mutant KRAS, respectively.  Of the elevated LDH and mutant KRAS groups, 9 patients were positive for both markers.  Responses were assessed per RECIST 1.1 criteria; there have been no complete responses seen in this trial.  Results reported are for adenocarcinoma patients only.

Outcomes of GALAXY subgroups from the June interim analysis

	Elevated LDH (N=31)		Mutant KRAS (N=20)		All adeno (N=114)
	D (N=15)	G+D (N=16)	D (N=11)	G+D (N=9)	D (N=59)	G+D (N=55)
Primary endpoint
median PFS	1.4 mo	4.2 mo	1.6 mo	4.2 mo	2.9 mo	4.2 mo
PRs (%)	0	2 (13)	1 (9)	2 (22)	5 (8)	8 (15)
Number of events
# PFS events	12	8	5	3	31	23
# deaths	6	4	2	1	13	7

G: ganetespib, D: docetaxel
PR: partial response

These results are encouraging and consistent with the pre-specified hypotheses of enhanced activity in both the elevated LDH and the mutant KRAS populations.

We also reported interim OS results.  Below is a Kaplan-Meier analysis of survival events in the all adenocarcinoma population.  The Y-axis represents the fraction of patients alive in each arm of the study.

Overall survival in the GALAXY all adenocarcinoma population at the June interim analysis

Additional details will be provided at an upcoming medical meeting.

The adverse event profile has been comparable between both arms of the GALAXY trial.  The proportion of adenocarcinoma patients with at least one adverse event (AE) was 64% vs. 82%; with grade 3 or greater AEs was 32% vs. 36%; with AEs leading to treatment discontinuation was 7% vs. 9%; and with AEs with outcome of death were 5.1% vs. 5.5%, for D (N=59) vs. G+D (N=55), respectively.  The most common AEs, all grades were neutropenia (48% vs. 44%), diarrhea (10% vs. 40%) and fatigue (19% vs. 26%), for D vs. G+D, respectively.  Diarrhea and fatigue were predominantly grade 1 and grade 2; the incidence of grade 3 or greater diarrhea was 0% vs. 2% and grade 3 or greater fatigue was 3% vs. 0% in D vs. G+D, respectively.  The most common grade 3 or greater AEs were neutropenia (29% vs. 33%), leukopenia (5% vs. 4%), and nausea (3% vs. 4%).  Trials with some other Hsp90 inhibitors have reported a high incidence of ocular toxicities.  In this trial, there has been one report of an ocular-related adverse event (grade 2, transient blurred vision) in the G+D arm (2%) vs. no reports in the D arm.

Summary of GALAXY Trial Findings and Near-Term Plans

Key findings from the recent interim analysis include:

·                  Increases in PFS, objective response rate, and disease control rate in patients treated with ganetespib across the three major patient populations of interest: elevated LDH, mutant KRAS, and all adenocarcinoma patients.  This activity was enhanced in the pre-specified biomarker groups, consistent with the preclinical and clinical rationale

·                  Encouraging improvement in OS in the all adenocarcinoma population

·                  A profile suggestive of anti-angiogenic activity, consistent with preclinical results showing that ganetespib potently inhibits the hypoxia-induced factor (HIF) pathway that drives VEGF production in tumors. This includes: (a) enhanced activity in patients with elevated markers of tumor hypoxia (LDH), (b) favorable results in patients with adenocarcinoma histology, and (c) lack of benefit in patients with squamous cell histology, with possible safety concerns, including risk of bleeding, e.g. hemoptysis.

·                  Favorable safety of the ganetespib plus docetaxel combination in adenocarcinoma patients

Our near term plans for the GALAXY program include:

·                  Conduct the next planned interim analysis and present these results at an upcoming medical meeting

·                  Meet with regulatory agencies, review the interim results, and discuss plans for the Phase 3 portion of the trial later this year

·                  Complete enrollment and transition to the Phase 3 portion of the trial later this year

Based on our current plans and projections, we anticipate final data from the Phase 2b portion of the trial in the first half of 2013, and final data from the Phase 3 portion in the first half of 2014.

Ganetespib as Monotherapy

ALK+ NSCLC:  In June and July 2011 we presented results from a Phase 2 trial of ganetespib administered as a monotherapy in patients with advanced NSCLC at the ASCO Annual Meeting and the International Association for the Study of Lung Cancer (IASLC) 14th World Conference on Lung Cancer, respectively.  Patients in this trial had failed to respond to, or experienced disease progression following, numerous prior therapies. In this trial, as in other trials, ganetespib treatment was associated with favorable safety.

Encouraging evidence of clinical activity was also observed in this trial, as evident by the durable objective tumor responses achieved in certain patients, as evaluated by RECIST. The disease control rate, using the standard definition of complete response plus partial response plus stable disease, was 54%. This rate compares favorably with disease control rates observed in trials for approved and experimental agents in a similar broad, pre-treated, advanced NSCLC patient population.

Results presented at these meetings also showed a connection between single-agent ganetespib clinical activity and certain tumor genetic profiles. Four of eight patients who were ALK+, i.e., for whom tumor genetic testing revealed rearrangements in the ALK gene, experienced confirmed partial responses following treatment with ganetespib (a 50% objective response rate, using the standard definition of complete response plus partial response). These responses were durable, with the responding patients remaining on therapy an average of about one year (range 7 to >21 months). Six of these eight patients experienced tumor shrinkage in target lesions, and seven of these eight patients (88%) achieved disease control for eight weeks or more. These results are encouraging when compared to results typically seen with chemotherapy and other agents in these advanced NSCLC treatment settings, for which objective response rates have been in the range of 5-10%.

Although only eight critzonib-untreated, ALK+ patients were reported in this trial, these results are comparable to those seen with the direct ALK inhibitor Xalkori® (crizotinib), which was granted accelerated approval in August 2011 by the FDA for the treatment of ALK+ NSCLC. In a Phase 1 trial enrolling 136 ALK+ patients and in a single-arm Phase 2 trial in 119 ALK+ patients , crizotinib demonstrated a 50% and a 61% objective response rate, respectively, by investigator review, and a 42% and 51% objective response rate, respectively, by independent review.

Ganetespib has also been shown to be active as monotherapy and in combination with crizotinib in preclinical models of ALK+ NSCLC. Importantly, ALK inhibition via direct inhibition of Hsp90 supports a complementary, rather than competitive, mechanism with crizotinib and other direct ALK inhibitors.  Combined with clinical observations so far, these results present strong evidence that Hsp90 inhibition with ganetespib is a promising approach for treating ALK+ NSCLC patients.

To further characterize ganetespib activity in this treatment setting, we recently initiated the CHIARA trial to evaluate ganetespib monotherapy in ALK+ NSCLC patients who have not been previously treated with a direct ALK inhibitor.  We expect preliminary results from this trial by the end of the year. In addition to CHIARA, a number of cancer centers and cooperative groups have approached us with proposals to support trials evaluating ganetespib in combination with other agents in ALK+ disease.  An investigator-sponsored Phase 1/2 trial evaluating ganetespib and crizotinib combinations in ALK+ patients began enrolling patients at Memorial Sloan-Kettering Cancer Center (MSKCC) in New York City earlier this year.

HER2+ and triple negative metastatic breast cancer:  At the San Antonio Breast Cancer Symposium in December 2011, researchers from MSKCC presented results from a Phase 2 trial evaluating ganetespib monotherapy in patients with metastatic breast canc\er who had been previously treated with multiple lines of chemotherapy or other anti-cancer agents. Results showed that 15% (2/13) of the HER2+ patients experienced a confirmed partial response and an additional 46% (6/13) achieved stable disease. These results with ganetespib in HER2+ disease are consistent with results from an earlier Phase 2 study of 17-AAG, a first-generation Hsp90 inhibitor, in patients who had progressed following treatment with one line of trastuzumab (Herceptin). In that trial 22% (6/27) of patients achieved a partial response and an additional 37% (10/27) achieved stable disease. While in the latter study 17-AAG was given in combination with trastuzumab, in the former study ganetespib was given as a monotherapy.  Together, these studies present strong evidence that Hsp90 inhibition is a promising approach for treating HER2+ breast cancer.

Results with ganetespib in patients with triple-negative breast cancer (TNBC) were also reported in December 2011. One of three evaluable patients in the Phase 2 clinical trial experienced significant tumor shrinkage following three doses of ganetespib. An objective response was also reported in a patient with TNBC participating in a ganetespib Phase 1 trial. TNBC represents a difficult-to-treat disease, for which no targeted therapies are currently approved. These results are encouraging, and suggest that ganetespib is active in TNBC.

We recently initiated the ENCHANT trial designed to evaluate ganetespib monotherapy as first-line treatment for both metastatic HER2+ breast cancer and TNBC.  In addition, MSKCC has announced that it will initiate a Phase 1/2 trial evaluating

ganetespib in combination with paclitaxel and Herceptin in HER2+ breast cancer, and ganetespib in combination with paclitaxel in TNBC.

Additional oncology indications

In addition to the clinical trials we plan to initiate and continue in 2012, a number of ganetespib trials sponsored by third parties, including cooperative groups, foundations, and individual investigators, have recently initiated or are expected to initiate in 2012. These include

·                  the trials evaluating ganetespib in breast cancer and in ALK+ lung cancer sponsored by MSKCC described above

·                  a randomized trial evaluating the combination of fulvestrant and ganetespib in patients with hormone receptor-positive, metastatic breast cancer, being conducted at the Dana-Farber Cancer Institute, which began enrolling patients earlier this year

·                  a trial evaluating the combination of ganetespib with capecitabine and radiation in patients with locally advanced rectal cancer being conducted at Emory University, which began enrolling patients earlier this year

·                  a trial evaluating both ganetespib monotherapy and the combination of ganetespib and bortezomib in multiple myeloma, supported by a grant of up to $1 million by the Multiple Myeloma Research Foundation, which began enrolling patients earlier this year

·                  a trial evaluating ganetespib in combination with pemetrexed and cisplatin in patients with malignant pleural mesothelioma, being sponsored by Cancer Research UK, which is expected to initiate later this year

·                  a randomized trial evaluating the combination of ganetespib and the chemotherapy drug ara-C in elderly patients with acute myeloid leukemia (AML)

Additional ongoing investigator-sponsored trials include trials in prostate cancer, pancreatic cancer, liver cancer, melanoma, and ocular melanoma.

Elesclomol (Mitochondria-Targeting Agent)

Elesclomol is a first-in-class, investigational drug candidate that triggers programmed cell death (apoptosis) in cancer cells through a novel mechanism: disrupting cancer cell mitochondrial metabolism. In preclinical experiments, anti-cancer activity of elesclomol has been shown to correlate with certain biomarkers, including LDH, which can distinguish between active mitochondria (sufficient oxygen) and inactive mitochondria (insufficient oxygen). Consistent with these findings in three randomized clinical trials, LDH was an important predictor of elesclomol treatment outcome.

Our current clinical program for elesclomol includes a clinical trial of elesclomol as a monotherapy in AML. In December 2009, we presented results at the American Society for Hematology (ASH) meeting showing that elesclomol was highly active against AML cell lines and primary blast cells from AML patients. In February 2011, we announced that the first patient had been treated in a Phase 1 dose escalation study of elesclomol as a single agent in patients with AML. This trial will enroll up to 36 patients with relapsed or refractory AML and total baseline serum LDH level less than 0.8 times ULN. Patients will be treated with elesclomol sodium on a once-weekly schedule at a starting dose of 200 mg/m2, with dose escalation planned based on safety, tolerability and pharmacokinetic considerations. The trial is being conducted at Princess Margaret Hospital in Toronto, Canada and at MSKCC in New York.

We are also evaluating the use of elesclomol in combination with paclitaxel in ovarian cancer. In March 2011, the Gynecological Oncology Group (GOG), initiated a Phase 2 clinical trial of elesclomol in combination with paclitaxel for the treatment of persistent or recurrent ovarian, fallopian tube or primary peritoneal cancer for patients with total baseline serum LDH level less than 0.8 times ULN. The GOG is a non-profit organization with the purpose of promoting excellence in the quality and integrity of clinical and basic scientific research in the field of gynecologic malignancies. The National Cancer Institute is providing financial support of up to approximately $300,000 for the trial through its Cancer Therapy Evaluation Program.

STA-9584 (Vascular Disrupting Agent)

STA-9584 is a novel, injectable, small molecule compound that appears to disrupt the blood vessels that supply tumors with oxygen and essential nutrients, and is in preclinical development. In March 2011, we received a $1 million grant from the United States Department of Defense (DoD) for the development of STA-9584 in advanced prostate cancer.

Inflammatory Disease Programs

We have two preclinical-stage programs focusing on treatments for inflammatory diseases. Both of our inflammatory disease programs focus on oral, disease- modifying drug candidates that act through novel mechanisms and could potentially target multiple indications.

CRACM Ion Channel Inhibitors

We have developed novel, small molecule inhibitors of CRACM ion channels expressed on immune cells. Our CRACM ion channel inhibitors have shown strong anti-inflammatory activity in preclinical studies both in vitro and in vivo, inhibiting T cell and mast cell activity, including cytokine release, degranulation, and immune cell proliferation. Potential applications include a wide range of inflammatory diseases and disorders for which modulating T cell and mast cell function has been shown to be critical, including rheumatoid arthritis (RA), asthma, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD), allergy, transplant rejection, and other autoimmune diseases and inflammatory conditions. We have several promising CRACM inhibitors in preclinical development. Because there are a number of CRACM ion channel targets on immune cells, we believe that CRACM inhibitor compounds can be developed that target different diseases.

Roche CRACM Inhibitor Alliance

In December 2008, as amended in February 2010, February 2011 and July 2011, we formed a strategic alliance with Roche to discover, develop, and commercialize small-molecule drugs targeting CRACM channels, which we refer to as the Roche Agreement. The goal of this alliance was to develop a novel category of oral, disease-modifying agents for the treatment of RA and other autoimmune diseases and inflammatory conditions.  The Roche Agreement was terminated by Roche effective on February 16, 2012.

As a result of termination of the Roche Agreement, the research, development and commercialization licenses granted to Roche by us have terminated. Ownership of all rights to all Licensed Compounds (as defined in the agreement) (including the scientific data relating to those compounds) has reverted to us. We have also received an exclusive license to use Roche’s patent rights and know-how to research, develop, manufacture, commercialize and import any collaboration compound, including the Licensed Compounds. We are obligated to pay a low single digit royalty on a country-by-country and Licensed Product-by-Licensed Product (as defined in the agreement) basis upon commercialization of any Licensed Product.

IL-12/23 Inhibitors

We have identified several small molecule IL-12/23 inhibitors that represent a promising opportunity to develop drug candidates that could be administered orally and potentially address a wide range of serious inflammatory diseases with high unmet medical needs.